

Nos. 20-37, 20-38

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JANE PERKINS
CATHERINE MCKEE
ELIZABETH EDWARDS
SARAH SOMERS
SARAH GRUSIN
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM
1512 E. Franklin Street
Suite 110
Chapel Hill, NC 27514

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS J. PERRELLI
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
LAUREN J. HARTZ
ERICA S. TURRET
VICTORIA J. HALL-PALERM
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6004
IGershengorn@jenner.com

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th St.
Chicago, IL 60637

KEVIN DE LIBAN
TREVOR HAWKINS
LEGAL AID OF ARKANSAS
714 S. Main St.
Jonesboro, AR 72401

RAYMOND BURKE
NEW HAMPSHIRE LEGAL
ASSISTANCE
117 N. State Street
Concord, NH 03301

EMILY C.R. EARLY
ELLEN DEGNAN
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
400 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104

KAY E. DROUGHT
NEW HAMPSHIRE LEGAL
ASSISTANCE
154 High Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801

SAIMA A. AKHTAR
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LAW AND ECONOMIC
JUSTICE
275 Seventh Avenue
Suite 1506
New York, NY 10001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 5

 A. Federal Medicaid Program 5

 B. Section 1115 Waiver Authority 7

 C. Efforts To Transform Medicaid
 Through Novel Use Of Waiver
 Authority 10

 D. Approvals At Issue 13

 1. Arkansas Works
 Amendment 13

 2. New Hampshire Granite
 Advantage 16

 E. Decisions Below 21

 F. Subsequent Developments 23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 25

ARGUMENT..... 26

 I. The Context Of The Case Has
 Fundamentally Changed..... 26

 II. The Waiver Authority Is Subject To
 Traditional Constraints On Agency
 Action..... 28

A.	Basic APA Principles Govern Judicial Review Of The Secretary's Approvals.....	28
B.	“Rational Basis” Is Not The Proper Standard Of Review In This Case.	30
III.	The Secretary Was Required But Failed To Address Impact On Coverage.....	33
A.	The Text Of The Act Specifies That Medicaid's Core Purpose Is Providing Coverage.	34
B.	The Secretary's Failure To Address Coverage Is Fatal To Both Approvals.....	37
IV.	The Secretary's Alternative Objectives Are Unreasonable Interpretations Of The Act.....	40
V.	“Fiscal Sustainability” Cannot Salvage Either Of The Secretary's Approvals.	46
A.	For AWA, “Fiscal Sustainability” Is An Impermissible Post-Hoc Rationalization.	46
B.	The Secretary's Invocation Of “Fiscal Sustainability” Cannot Save Granite Advantage.....	49
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	8, 32
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Arkansas Department of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	32
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>C.K. v. New Jersey Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	30
<i>Clark County v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	45
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	31
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	30, 47
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	29, 38

<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	44
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	42
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	44
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	22, 41
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	29, 47
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	47–48
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	29, 32, 45, 48
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	7, 35, 39
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	51
<i>Newton-Nations v. Betlach</i> , 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Community Health Services</i> , 812 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 2016).....	45, 52

<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Conncannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	35
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	51
<i>Price v. Medicaid Director</i> , 838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982).....	34-35
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) ..	46, 47, 48
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Adame-Orozco</i> , 607 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>University of Washington Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 634 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	31
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 885 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	35
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	31
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	42

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	22, 28
7 U.S.C. § 2015(o).....	43
42 U.S.C. §§ 301 to 1397mm	5
42 U.S.C. § 601(a) (1996)	8, 43
42 U.S.C. § 607	43
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a).....	1, 7, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1)	7, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1315(d).....	10, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(2)(B)(ii)	10, 36, 38
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 to 1396w-5	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	5, 6, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i).....	5, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B).....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)(14)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396b to 1396w-5	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396d	36
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a).....	6, 22, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(13)(C)	43
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(y)(1).....	6, 50
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-1(b)	44
Act of Dec. 28, 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-223, § 3, 85 Stat. 802, 803 (1972).....	8
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 9501, 100 Stat. 82, 201 (1986).....	36
Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, div. F, § 6008(a), (b), 134 Stat. 178, 208–09 (2020).....	23
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, § 302, 102 Stat. 683, 750.....	6, 35
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6401, 103 Stat. 2106, 2258	35
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 4601, 104 Stat. 1388, 1388-166.....	35
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 2001, 124 Stat. 119, 271 (2010)	6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 2004, 124 Stat. 119, 283 (2010)	35

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 4108, 124 Stat. 119, 564	41
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105	9
Public Welfare Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-543, § 105, 76 Stat. 172, 187	8
Social Security Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 204, 81 Stat. 821, 884 (1968)	8
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
142 Cong. Rec. 17604, 17605 (1996)	9
American Health Care Act, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong., § 117 (2017)	11
Medicaid Reform and Personal Responsibility Act of 2017, S. 1150, 115th Cong.	11
S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943	7, 33
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Appendix: Side-by-Side Comparison of HIFA Guidance and Medicaid and CHIP Statutory Provisions</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation, https://bit.ly/3qu VxX2	9

Alex M. Azar II, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Remarks on State Healthcare Innovation at the American Legislative Exchange Council Annual Meeting* (Aug. 9, 2018), <http://bit.ly/3rVBvWb>..... 13

Jesse Cross-Call, *Medicaid Expansion Continues to Benefit State Budgets, Contrary to Critics’ Claims*, Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities (Oct. 9, 2018), <http://bit.ly/3ps6BmH> 14

Exec. Order No. 14,009, 86 Fed. Reg. 7793 (Jan. 28, 2021) 24

Fact Sheet: President Biden to Sign Executive Orders Strengthening Americans’ Access to Quality, Affordable Health Care, White House (Jan. 28, 2021), <http://bit.ly/3rVDk5t> 24

The Future of: Health Care, Wall St. J. (Nov. 10, 2017), <https://on.wsj.com/2AMeGMW> 11

Dan Goldberg, *Verma: Court Ruling Won’t Close Door on Other Medicaid Work Requests*, Politico (July 17, 2018), <https://politi.co/2RsJhIF> 12

Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, *Affordable Care Act Remains “Law of the Land,” but Trump Vows to Explode It*, Wash. Post (Mar. 24, 2017), <https://wapo.st/2Zm95Gj>..... 10

Colby Itkowitz, *The Health 202: Trump Administration ‘Undeterred’ by Court Ruling Against Medicaid Work Requirements*, Wash. Post (July 27, 2018), <https://wapo.st/2I6Zz4k> 13

Leighton Ku & Brian Bruen, *The Continuing Decline of Medicaid Coverage*, Urban Institute (Dec. 1999), <https://urbn.is/37mjg4f> 8

Leighton Ku & Teresa A. Coughlin, *How the New Welfare Reform Law Affects Medicaid*, Urban Institute (Feb. 1997), <https://urbn.is/3qqpvLP> 9

Letter from Norris Cochran, Acting Sec’y, Health & Hum. Servs., to Governors (Jan. 22, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3ddBVmG> 24

Letter from Eric Friedlander & Stephanie Bates, Ky. Health & Family Servs., to Andrea J. Casart, Dir., Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. (Dec. 16, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3pr7Ty0> 13

Letter from Jeffrey A. Meyers, Comm’r, N.H. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., to Christopher T. Sununu, Governor, N.H., *Re: Determination and Findings Relative to the Granite Advantage Community Engagement Requirement* (July 8, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2Nd9hav> 19

Letter from Elizabeth Richter, Acting
Adm’r, CMS, to Dawn Stehle, Dir., Ark.
Medicaid (Feb. 12, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3pr9ow8>24

Letter from Elizabeth Richter, Acting
Adm’r, CMS, to Lori Shibinette,
Comm’r, N.H. Dep’t of Health & Hum.
Servs. (Feb. 12, 2021), [https://bit.ly/3jR
WR41](https://bit.ly/3jRWR41)24

Tami Luhby, *Biden Moves to Unwind
Trump’s Medicaid Work Requirements*,
CNN.com (Feb. 12, 2021), [http://cnn.it/
37mDsD7](http://cnn.it/37mDsD7)25

David Ramsey, *After Biden Nixes Work
Requirements, Arkansas Explores New
Path Forward for Medicaid Expansion*,
Ark. Nonprofit News Network (Feb. 17,
2021), <http://bit.ly/37jkIV9>27

Benjamin D. Sommers et al., *Medicaid
Work Requirements in Arkansas: Two-
Year Impacts On Coverage,
Employment, and Affordability of Care*,
39 Health Affairs 1522 (2020)..... 16

Alexander Somodevilla et al., *How Far Do
Section 1115 Medicaid Experiments
Designed to Restrict Eligibility and
Enrollment Veer From the Norm? A 25-
Year Perspective*, GW Health Pol’y &
Mgmt. Matters (June 13, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/6joldpcz>.....9

Speech: Remarks by Administrator Seema Verma at the National Association of Medicaid Directors (NAMDM) 2017 Fall Conference, CMS.gov (Nov. 7, 2017), <https://go.cms.gov/3qsQDd4>..... 10

Bryce Ward, *The Impact of Medicaid Expansion on States' Budgets, Commonwealth Fund (May 5, 2020), <http://bit.ly/3diT2DJ>.....* 6-7
